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August 3, 2011	 RE: UNITES STATES STEEL CORP.
LORAIN TUBULAR OPERATIONS
PERMIT NO. 31D00074
LORAIN COUNTY

Mr. John W. Bilz
Department Manager
Maintenance & Environmental
U.S. Steel Tubular Products
2199 East 28th Street
Lorain, Ohio 44055

Dear Mr. BiIz:

On July 7, 2011, an inspection of the above reference facility's wastewater treatment
systems and stormwater outfalls was conducted. The facility was represented by Ms.
Kelly Cernanec, Environmental Engineer. The purpose of the inspection was to evaluate
the facility's compliance status with respect to the terms and conditions of the above-
referenced National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit.

The following items were noted/discussed during the inspection:

1. No oil sheen was observed at the pipe mill lagoon (outfall 31D00074006), in
the cove at the discharge point, or in the Black River.

2. An automated tube/mop skimmer at the pipe mill lagoon was recently
installed per permit to install No.769561.

1 No dredging has occurred at the pipe mill lagoon since November 2008.
4. MPW remains the contractor which uses a vacuum truck to remove

accumulated oil floating on the pipe mill lagoon as needed. MPW inspects the
pipe mill lagoon daily Monday through Friday.

5. Guardian Environmental remains the contractor which performs weekly
inspections of the pipe mill lagoon outfall and is responsible for replacing the
oil booms as needed.

6. Outfalls 31D00074004 and 31000074005 are stormwater outfalls associated
with the east storage area/gantry. These outfalls are impacted by
groundwater. Ms. Cernanec indicated that these ouffalls run continuously.
Both discharges were clear. No visual impact was observed at either outfall.

7. Outfalls 31D00074002 and 31D00074003 are stormwater outfails associated
with the D-2 landfill. No discharge was observed at either outfall. Brown
sediment with a white coating was observed in the rip rap immediately prior to
the discharge point at each outfall. See Figure 1. Seeps from the D-2 landfill
appear to be infiltrating these outfalls.

8. Construction of the seep collection system has begun at the D-2 landfill.
9. Veolia Water Systems operates/maintains the D-2 landfill. The treated

effluent from the 0-2 landfill discharges through outfall 31D00074001. The
discharge pipe could not be observed due to heavy brush at the outfall. No
oil sheen or impact was observed at the Black River.
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10. It was noted that a small section of the hillside immediately adjacent to the
Black River slid into the river, See Figure 2. Ms. Cernanec indicated that a
geotechnicat review of the area was going to be conducted to evaluate the
stability of the hillside. This needs to be conducted in order to insure the
safety of the personnel constructing the seep collection system.

11. Precision Analytical performs all of the analytical testing for the facility and is
also responsible for submitting the data to the Ohio EPA through the
Divisions Surface Water Management System, (SWIMS).

12. The centrifuge trial study ends August 30, 2011. Ms. Cernanec indicated that
Lorain Tubular intends to submit a permit-to-install for the permanent
installation of the centrifuge by the end of August 2011.

Clarification was requested on the following questions:

Question 1: Is a permit-to-install required to be submitted as indicated in the
schedule of compliance of Lorain Tubular's NPDES permit if the facility is
able to meet the final table without adding additional treatment?

Ms. Cernanec indicated that the following process controls were added to
better control the chlorine:

A. A Trasar unit was installed at the quenching tower.
B. A C117 chlorine monitor was also installed at the quenching tower.

Both units can turn the chlorine off automatically and provide e-mail
notification.

Answer 1: A permit-t- install is not required if the facility is able to meet the
permit limits without additional treatment. A letter indicating this would be
acceptable in lieu of submission of a permit-to-install application.

Question 2: If an extension to construct the seep collection system is
required due to construction safety issues, i.e. stability of the slope, would an
NPDES modification request be considered a minor or major modification?

Answer 2: As long as the milestone is met within 90 days of what is in the
compliance schedule, it does not trigger significant noncompliance. If the
completion date exceeds the compliance milestone by 90 days, an NPDES
permit modification should be sent in. A 200.00 dollars fee made out to
treasurer, State of Ohio is required. This would be a major modification since
the milestone dates in the schedule of compliance would be modified.

Question 3: The facility is encountering a lot of groundwater in the trenches
during the construction of the seep collection system. Lorain Tubular would
like to pH adjust the water and discharge it through outfall 31D00074007.
However, outfall 007 has not been constructed yet. Can Lorain Tubular pH
adjust the collected water and discharge it to the Black River in the immediate
area?
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Answer 3: The Ohio EPA Northeast District Office does not object to the
collected water being pH adjusted and discharged in close proximity to where
outfall 007 is proposed to be constructed. The collected water should be
tested for the parameters listed in the interim table for outfall 31D00074007.
The results shall be electronically submitted for outfall 31D00074007.

This office has recently reviewed your self-monitoring reports covering the period May I
2009 through June 30, 2011, for the referenced facility. Our review indicates violations
of the terms and conditions of your NPDES permit. The specific instances of
noncompliance are as follows:

LIMIT VIOLATIONS

Reporting	 Limit	 Reported Violation
Station.çoi.e 	 :Parafl1ter.	 .,.	 in!L	 Value	 Date
006	 00530	 Total Suspended Solids	 300 Qty	 126	 138.871	 811/2009
006	 00550	 Oil and Grease, Total	 ID Conc 10	 16.5	 11118/2010
006	 00550	 Oil and Grease, Tota	 lDQty	 84.1	 125.779	 11/1812010

No frequency violations were noted.

Please be advised that such instances of noncompliance may be cause for enforcement
actions pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code, Chapter 6111.

Should you have any comments or questions concerning this letter, please feel free to
C211 me at 330-963-1143.

Respectfully,

flcJ/
Michael W. Stevens
Environmental Engineer
Division of Surface Water

MWS:bo
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